of $402,000 as at 31 December 2019.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the $402,000 was addressed as follows:

• an amount of $106,000 was substantiated with supporting documentation; and
• the remaining balance of $ 296,000 was recorded as prior year adjustments to the financial

statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 following managementʼs
assessment that the underlying liabilities did not exist on initial recognition during the prior
financial year.

(ii) A prior year adjustment has been recorded to account for an under-accrual of salary of a former

employee of $39,000 for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Interest-free loan
A prior year adjustment has been recorded to account for the fair value of an interest-free loan of
$294,000 (Loan 2 in Note 11) and accretion of interest expense thereon of $27,000 for the year
ended 31 December 2019.

The prior year adjustments, at nil tax effect, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have
the following impact:

 As previously   As
 reported Adjustment  restated
The Company $ʼ000 $ʼ000  $ʼ000

Statement of financial position

as at 1 January 2020

Accumulated losses (53,102)   524   (52,578)
Other payables 1,919  (257)  1,662
Borrowings 2,624 (267)  2,357

Statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

Other income  365 294  659
Employee benefit expense (68)  (39)  (107)
Other operating expenses (2,424)  296   (2,128)
Finance costs (154) (27)  (181)

Statement of cash flows

for the financial year ended 31 December 2019
Loss before income tax from continuing operations (2,281)  524  (1,757)
Profit before income tax, total 20,406  524   20,930
Finance costs 154 27  181
Operating loss before working capital changes (7,384) 257  (7,127)
Change in trade and other payables 3,130 (257)  2,873

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020

90 | P a g e

26 Subsequent events

Claim by ex-employee
The Company received a letter of claim dated 4 February 2021 from an ex-employee (the “Ex-
employee”) of a subsidiary, through his solicitors.

The Ex-employee cited text messages and email correspondence between the Ex-employee and,
amongst others, members of the Companyʼs board of directors and a former interim Chief Executive
Officer (the “Former Interim CEO”) of the Company as evidence of a legally binding agreement
between the Ex-employee and the Company for his services (the “Services”) rendered in connection